

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary October 27th, 2020 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session via Zoom. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderman Pruitt, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderman Jones, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Chuck Clawson, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett.

Ordinance Passed

- O-20-62 Ordinance accepting the annexation of property comprised of +/- 26.98 acres located South of Empy Trail. *Vote 8-0*
- O-20-63 Ordinance accepting grant proceeds from ADEM in the amount of \$451,696 to the CFD. Vote 8-0

Resolutions Passed:

- R-20-74 Resolution amending the action plan for the program year 2019 for the CBDG Program. *Vote 8-0*
- R-20-75 Resolution requesting Faulkner County Tax Collector place a lien against 1817 Washington Avenue in the amount of \$178.76 for expenses incurred by the City. *Vote 8-0*
- R-20-76 Resolution requesting Faulkner County Tax Collector place a lien against 105 Eve Lane in the amount of \$415.28 for expenses incurred by the City. *Vote 8-0*
- R-20-77 Resolution requesting Faulkner County Tax Collector place a lien against 233 Mill Pond Road in the amount of \$5,670.95 for expenses incurred by the city. *Vote 8-0*
- R-20-78 Resolution approving professional services provided by McClelland Consulting Engineers, Inc. to design two woonerfs in the amount of \$101,500 for the Transportation Department. *Vote 8-0*

Other Actions:

- Approved October 13th, 2020 City Council Minutes. *Vote 8-0*
- Approved Monthly Financial Report ending September 30th, 2020. Vote 8-0
- Approved Conditional use permit to allow firearm sales in TJ zones at 286 US Hwy 65N. Vote 8-0

No Action Taken/Held in Committee:

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a real estate contract to sell and convey property located adjacent to the Oak Grove Cemetery. *Vote 8-0*

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, November 10th, 2020. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic; the meeting will be held on the City of Conway Facebook Live & YouTube channel. It will also be broadcast on Conway Corporation Channel 5. If you have any questions or comments, please email <u>councilagenda@conwayarkansas.gov</u>